# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KeyBank National Association, as Administrative Agent		112/20/2012	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dubois Chemicals, Inc., as successor by merger to Blendco Systems, LLC	
Street Address:	3630 E. Kemper Road	
City:	Sharonville	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45241-2011	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3682316	CLEANER AND GREENER
Registration Number:	3634333	SUPER SHIELD
Registration Number:	3682043	TUNNEL VISION
Registration Number:	3601418	TWO CLEAN
Registration Number:	3512475	TOTAL TUNNEL
Registration Number:	3512474	TOTAL POWER
Registration Number:	3694685	DIAMOND MAGIC
Registration Number:	3682042	RED RHINO
Registration Number:	3625457	BODY ARMOR
Registration Number:	3542942	THE ACCELERATOR
Registration Number:	3511956	DURASHIELD
Registration Number:	3511954	THE FINISHER
Registration Number:	2208489	SUPER SAT

REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0892

**TRADEMARK** 

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-993-2698

Email: magdalini.rizakos@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Magdalini Rizakos c/o Latham & Watkins Address Line 1: 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Magdalini Rizakos
Signature:	/mr/
Date:	12/31/2012

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Termination and Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=IP Termination and Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=IP Termination and Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0893

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of December 20, 2012 ("Release"), is made by KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") in favor of DUBOIS CHEMICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation, as successor by merger to BLENDCO SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of March 30, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor and Administrative Agent, and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referenced by recordations on Schedule A attached hereto ("IP Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the other holders of the Debt ("Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in and a collateral assignment of any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Intellectual Property and Proceeds thereof.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the collateral assignment, mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest of Grantor in, to, and under all the Intellectual Property and Proceeds thereof, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office, Canadian Intellectual Property Office, or other governmental authority at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0894 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Kyan Pastore

Title: Vice President

#### Schedule A

# U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by Blendco Systems, LLC In Favor of KeyBank National Association, as Administrative Agent Recorded April 3, 2009 at Reel 022494 Frame 0410

# **Issued Patents**

Description	Patent No.	Issued
APPARATUS FOR DISSOLVING A SOLID MATERIAL IN A	7300197	11/27/07
LIQUID		
METHOD FOR DISSOLVING A SOLID MATERIAL IN A LIQUID	7282101	10/16/07
DETERGENT MIXING APPARATUS	5678593	10/21/97
DETERGENT MIXING APPARATUS AND METHOD	5439020	08/08/95

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Blendco Systems, LLC In Favor of KeyBank National Association, as Administrative Agent Recorded April 3, 2009 at Reel 3965 Frame 0331

# **Registered Marks**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
CLEANER AND GREENER	3682316	09/15/09
SUPERSHIELD	3634333	06/09/09
TUNNEL VISION	3682043	09/15/09
TWO CLEAN	3601418	04/07/09
TOTAL TUNNEL	3512475	10/07/08
TOTAL POWER	3512474	10/07/08
DIAMOND MAGIC	3694685	10/13/09
RED RHINO	3682042	09/15/09
BODY ARMOR	3625457	05/26/09
THE ACCELERATOR	3542942	12/09/08
DURASHIELD	3511956	10/07/08
THE FINISHER	3511954	10/07/08
SUPER SAT	2208489	12/08/98

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/31/2012 REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0896